503189947 02/23/2015
PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3236565
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: FIRST AMENDMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date

NETMOTION WIRELESS HOLDINGS, INC. 02/19/2015
NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC. 02/19/2015
LUMENSION SECURITY, INC. 02/19/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: CONSORTIUM FINANCE, LLC
Street Address: 1 EMBARCADERO CENTER
Internal Address: SUITE 500
City: SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country: CALIFORNIA
Postal Code: 94111
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type Number
Application Number: 62020693
Application Number: 14226294
Application Number: 14603652
Application Number: 14274727

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)286-8199

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919 286-8000
Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com
Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
Address Line 1: 3015 CARRINGTON MILL BOULEVARD
Address Line 2: SUITE 400
Address Line 4: MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA 27560
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 037039.4
NAME OF SUBMITTER: ELLEN A. RUBEL
SIGNATURE: /Ellen A. Rubel/
DATE SIGNED: 02/23/2015

PATENT
503189947 REEL: 035061 FRAME: 0615



Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif
source=Executed First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page?2.tif
source=Executed First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif
source=Executed First Amendment to Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT
REEL: 035061 FRAME: 0616




FIRST AMENDMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (the “Amendment™), is
dated as of February 19, 2015, and entered into by and among the Grantors listed on the signature pages
hereof (collectively, jointly amd severally, “Grantors”, and cach individually, a “Gragtor™), and
CONSORTIUM FINANCE, LLC, in #ts capacity as agent for the Lender Group (in such capacity,
together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, “Agent™).

RECITALS

Al NetMotion Wireless, Inc. a Washington corporation, Lumension Security, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, FrontRange Holding Inc., a Delaware corporation, Ferrari Holding Inc. a
Dielaware corporation, FrontRange Solutions Inc., a Delaware corporation, FrontRange Solutions UUSA
Ine., a Colorado corporation, and Endpoint Intermediate, LLC, a Delaware Hmited fahility company, the
lenders party thereto as “Lenders™ and Agent are party to that certain Amended and Restated Second Lien
Credit Agreernent dated as of the date hereof (as further amended, modified, supplemented, or restated
from tine o time, the “Credit Agreoment™), which amended and restated that certain Second Lien Cradit
Agreement dated as of July 22, 2014, Capitalized terms used herein have the meanings given to them in
the Credit Agreement unless otherwise specified.

B. To induce the Lender Group to provide the financial accommodations described in the
Credit Agreement and the other Loan Docwments, Grantors and Agent entered into that certain Patent
Security Agreement dated as of July 23, 2014 and recorded on July 23, 2014 with the United States Patent
and Trademark Office at REEL/FRAME 33381/536 (as amended, modified, supplerented, or restated
from time o time, the “Agreerment™.

C. Grantors have requested that Agent modify and supplement certain terms of the
Agresment as set forth herein

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein contained, it is agreed as follows:

1. Amendment to the Agreement. Schedule | to the Agreement is hereby amended by
adding the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I hereto {("Mew Paienis™, in each case,
including the New Patents as Patent Collateral (ss defined in the Agreernent} thereunder.

2, No Other Changes, EHxeept as modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement and the Credit Agreement shall remain in full force and effect are herehy
ratified and reaffinned by Grantors.

3, Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any nunber of counterparts, each of

which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which counterparts, taken
together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

CHARNMB9T968v]

PATENT
REEL: 035061 FRAME: 0617



N WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties herefo have caused this Amendment to be executed and
defivered a5 of the day and year first shove written.

LRANTOR

S

NETMOTION WIRELESS HOULDINGS, INC.,,
2 Delaware comporation

By !/? é

Name: Cary Baler
Tithe: Chief Financial Officer

NETMOTION WIRELESS, INC,,
2 Washington corporation

v
Bw . -
!

Neame: Cary Baker
Title: Chief Firancial Officer

LUMERSION SECURITY, INC,,
a Delaware corporation

By: (4 {?? ‘

Name: Cary Baker
Title: Chiel Financial Officer

AMERDRMENT TO PATERNT SEQURITY AGREEMERT

REEL: 035061 RAME: 0618



AGENT: CONSORTIUM FINANCE, LLC,

a Pelawad lipited Eabiiibﬁ: pany
Il 7k
By: W y
Whe: John Felix

yﬁie: Managing Director

AMENDMENT TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT
REEL: 035061 FRAME: 0619



SCHEDULE Y

NetMotion Wirelsss, Ine.

DPynamic User Trained
Behavioral Security Challenge
& Verification

Provisional Application
No. 62/(120,693

Filed: 07/30/20114

Lomension Security, Inc.

Systems and Methods for
Implementing Application
Control Security

Application Serial
14/226,294

March 26, 2014

Luroension Security, Inc.

Policy-based Whitelisting with
Systern Change Management
Based on Trust Framework

Application Serial
14/603,652

Application. Filed
January 23, 2018

Lumension Security, Ing.

Self-contgined Executable for
Predeterndned Software
Updating

14/274,727

Filed May 11, 2014

RECORDED: 02/23/2015

PATENT

REEL: 035061 FRAME: 0620



